TOWN OF WINTER PARK
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Tuesday, December 10, 2019 8:00 AM
AGENDA
I.
II.

Meeting Call to Order
Roll Call of BOA Members

III.

No minutes available for review.

IV.

Conflicts of Interest

V.

NEW BUSINESS:
A. 202 Forest Trail - Front Setback.

TO

Board of Adjustment

FROM

Hugh Bell, Planner

THRU

James Shockey, Community Development Director

DATE

December 10, 2019

RE

Setback Variance Request – 202 Forest Trail

Applicant: Mimi and Russell Casement
Description of Variance Request:
Request for 10’ setback in front yard for construction of a garage.
Owner’s Reasons Why the Variance Should Be Granted:
The original home was built before Zoning and did not include a garage. Therefore and forced by new
zoning regulations, we need a variance to get a garage which yields a reasonable return in
use….meaning most single family residences have garages and for home owners in the mountains,
garages are an important part of quality of life.
The topography of the site prohibits us from designing a garage which fits within the front setback per
zoning. Furthermore, the original home was built before zoning and did not include a garage.
The character of a majority of Forrest Trail is residences (single/multi family) with attached garages. The
homes were built before zoning was applied and were pushed up towards the front property lines. By
keeping the new garage close to the front of the existing residence, we are keeping with the character
of the neighborhood. We are also creating a relationship to the existing residence which enhances the
architectural consistency between the two structures.
See variance application form for more photos.
Applicable Town Code:
7-4B-3: LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS:

D. Minimum Yard Requirements: Except as provided for in section 7-3-7 of this title, minimum
yard requirements in an R-2 zone shall be:
1. There shall be a front yard setback of at least twenty five feet (25') for any
principal use and accessory structure.
2. There shall be a rear yard setback of at least twenty feet (20') for any principal use
and accessory structure.

3. There shall be a side yard setback of at least ten feet (10') for any principal use and
accessory structure.
4. The side yard on the street side of each corner lot shall not be less than fifteen feet
(15'). (Ord. 317, Series of 2002)
8-3-2: SPECIAL SITE CONSIDERATIONS:
A. Steep, unstable or swampy land, and land subject to inadequate drainage, avalanche or rock
slides, and geological hazards, shall be identified and unless acceptable provisions are made
for eliminating or controlling problems which may endanger health, life or property, such sites
shall not be platted for residential occupancy.
6-2-9: VARIANCES:
A. Intent Of Variance Provision: Variance from the terms of this chapter shall be granted only
when, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this chapter deprives such
property privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity, and under identical zoning
classification and other restrictions.
Criteria to Grant Variance (Town Code § 7-8):
7-8-1B: No variance shall be granted unless the board of adjustment finds, based on evidence, that
ALL of the following criteria exist:
1.

The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return in use or service if permitted to be used
only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality.

2.

The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances.

3.

The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7-8-1C: For the purpose of implementing the above rules, the Board shall also, in making its
determination whether there are practical difficulties or particular hardships, take into consideration the
extent to which the following facts favorable to the applicant have been established by the evidence:
1.

The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

2.

The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be applicable, generally,
to the other property within the same zoning classification.

3.

The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to make more money out of the
property.

4.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest
in the property.

5.

The granting of the variation would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

6.

The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets or increase the danger of fire or endanger
the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

Public Notification:
This variance request has had proper public notification pursuant to Section 7-8-3 of the Town Code. A
Public Notice was published in the Middle Park Times on November 21, 2019 providing notification of
the meeting and requesting comments. Mailings were sent to property owners within 300 feet of the
property and the property posted on November 26, 2019.
Three comments have been received as of 12/5/19.
Staff Comments:
The applicant is proposing to reduce the front setback of 25’ to 10’. As described above, the applicant
is applying for this variance request in order to construct a garage outside of steep topography on the
site. Up to the proposed 10’ setback, the grade is 10%; at the 25’ setback, the grade is 30%. A slope of
30% is typically not recommended for the site of a structure. See attached site plan for grade details.
Staff Recommendation:
Staff does not provide a recommendation for variance requests. The Board of Adjustment must prove
that a hardship is applicable and must establish findings of fact as related to the particular difficulties of
the site. The hardship must be determined using ALL of the following criteria:
1.

The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return in use or service if permitted to be
used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality.

2.

The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances.

3.

The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM
Date: 08

/ 15

/ 2019
Applicant Name: Mimi Casement
Mailing Address: 1355 S. Colorado BLVD. STE 320, Denver, CO. 80222
Phone Number:

E-mail Address: casemunch@me.com

☐ Other:
Street address of property for which variance is requested: 202 FOREST TRL
Applicant is the:

☐ Property Owner

Legal description of property: Subd: WHITING TRACTS Lot: 7 .80AC APPROX W2 TRACT 7 LESS ROW
Detailed description of the variance requested and an explanation of why the applicant believes the
variance should be granted (please attach additional sheets if necessary):
We are requesting front yard setback in order to construct a garage for the existing single family residence on the property.
Instead of the 25'-0" setback as required in the R-2 zoning we are requesting a 10'-0" front yard setback.
Re: attached site plan(s)_

Indicate which conditions listed below relate to the property for which variance is requested.
Please note, the Board of Adjustment cannot grant a variance unless it finds, based on evidence, that ALL the
following conditions exist.

✔ The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return in use or service if permitted to be used
☐

only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality*

✔
☐
The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances*
✔
☐
The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality*

*For each condition checked above, applicant must provide adequate supporting evidence with this application.

Please indicate which of the following facts favorable to your application apply to this request:
✔
☐
The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property involved would

result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the
regulations were carried out*
✔
☐ The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be applicable, generally, to the other
property within the same zoning classification*
✔ The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to make more money out of the property*
☐
✔
☐
The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the property*
✔
☐
The granting of the variation would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located*
✔
☐
The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood*
*For each condition checked above, applicant must provide adequate supporting evidence with this application.

Applicant Signature:

J. Scott Munn-AIA - (For Mimi Casement)
Please submit all materials electronically to permits@wpgov.com

Date Received:

$250 Fee Received:

Received By:

TOWN OF WINTER PARK VARANCE APPLICATION
SUPPLIMENTARY INFORMATION
Munn Architecture-AIA
315 East Agate Ave.
PO Box 21
Granby Co.80446
Phone: 970-887-9366
Fax: 970-557-3184
E-mail:
scott@munnarch.com

SAW WHISKERS RETREAT REMODEL
RESIDENCE FOR TATE & EILIEEN MCCOY
202 FOREST TRAIL, WINTER PARK, CO 80482
WHITING TRACTS
LOT 7
Regarding the variance Application form
The original home was built before Zoning and did not include a garage.
Therefore and forced by new zoning regulations, we need a variance to get a
garage which yields a reasonable return in use….meaning most single family
residences have garages and for home owners in the mountains, garages are
an important part of quality of life.
The topography of the site prohibits us from designing a garage which fits
within the front setback per zoning. Furthermore, the original home was built
before zoning and did not include a garage.

TOWN OF WINTER PARK VARANCE APPLICATION
SUPPLIMENTARY INFORMATION
Munn Architecture-AIA
315 East Agate Ave.
PO Box 21
Granby Co.80446
Phone: 970-887-9366
Fax: 970-557-3184
E-mail:
scott@munnarch.com

SAW WHISKERS RETREAT REMODEL
RESIDENCE FOR TATE & EILIEEN MCCOY
202 FOREST TRAIL, WINTER PARK, CO 80482
WHITING TRACTS
LOT 7

The character of a majority of Forrest Trail is residences (single/multi family) with
attached garages. The homes were built before zoning was applied and were
pushed up towards the front property lines. By keeping the new garage close
to the front of the existing residence, we are keeping with the character of the
neighborhood. We are also creating a relationship to the existing residence
which enhances the architectural consistency between the two structures

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN DOCUMENTS HEREIN CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND
MAY NOT BE REUSED, REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF MUNN ARCHITECTURE, LLC.
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Barrett W Foster
Hugh Bell
Variance for 202 Forest Trail
Monday, December 02, 2019 6:42:44 PM

We own the property at 135 Forest Trail. We do not like this variance. We think that it could set a precedent that
would not be favorable for the town. Also we think it might hinder the sight lines when you are heading north and
turning left into the Timber Run driveway, which is how we access our property. Please take this into consideration
at the hearing. Thank you
Barrett and Elyse Foster
135 Forest Trail
Winter Park, CO
Sent from my iPad

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Gene Fusco
Hugh Bell
RE: Garage at 202 Forest Trail
Wednesday, December 04, 2019 7:50:16 AM

Hello Hugh,
OK, I have no objection to this.
Thanks,
Gene

On December 3, 2019 at 4:40 PM Hugh Bell < hbell@wpgov.com> wrote:
Hi Gene,
Munn Architects, the applicant, is proposing to build the garage to the east of the
house at the 10' setback. I've attached a casement site plan indicating the location.
Sincerely,
Hugh Bell
Planner | Community Development
-----Original Message----From: Gene Fusco < nh370@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2019 9:43 AM
To: Hugh Bell < hbell@wpgov.com>
Subject: Garage at 202 Forest Trail
Hello Mr Bell,
Is the proposed garage at 202 Forest Trail going to be built on the east side of the
existing house? I see an orange stake there that I assume is the setback being
requested.
Please let me know.
Thank you,
Gene Fusco
145 Forest Trail
Sent from my iPhone

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Jeff Amundson
Hugh Bell
202 Forest Trail variance request
Thursday, December 05, 2019 10:42:54 AM

Hello!
I appreciate the opportunity to comment on the variance request on this property.   Thank you
for sending the information.   As background, we own a condo in Timber Run, we are often at
our condo on weekends, and we frequently use the bus stop right on the corner where this
property sits.   I do not know how the process for hearings works and would not be able to
attend the hearing, but would like to make comments.
This property has parking spots on the road, right on the corner. Their parking area is right
where the bus stops. It appears from the map provided that the parking area currently used
includes land outside their property lines; I cannot tell from the drawings provided, but it
appears that this is the case.
It makes perfect sense to me to move the parking for this house to the garage as proposed,
with only a 10' setback, assuming that the driveway for the new garage would be to the east of
the house, as it would appear from the drawings. (although the driveway is not shown) It
would be much better for the sake of those using the bus stop to not have to be concerned
about vehicles moving while they are standing right there, so this is an important safety issue.
It would not make sense to allow the variance on the garage to the east of the house and still
allow parking on the west side of the house, since a house this size should not need so many
parking spaces.   This will also make it safer for those at the bus stop. Those waiting at the bus
stop often include families with small children.
So I am wholly in favor of the variance request, provided the parking area on the west of the
house is removed or otherwise rendered unusable for parking. If the parking area on the west
of the house remains in use, I would be opposed to the variance request.
Thank you again for the ability to comment.
Jeff Amundson
303-257-4873

